DATE

6/17/19

7119

7/26/19

7/30/19

8/15/19

8/19/19

TIMELINE OF ACTIVITIES
Palm Beach County Fire Rescue

Program or
ACTIONS Agency NOTES
Involved
Initial request by DEP to DEP DEP secured site access from

access property. Division Chief of Training. DEP

Site access granted. Site Number: ERIC_7412.
Preliminary Site

Assessment (PSA)
scheduled for the week of
7/15/19.

Site access denied by  DEP, Palm Beach
Palm Beach County County
attorneys. Begin work to
modify existing
agreement to suit their

needs.
New site access form DEP, Palm Beach Sent to OGC.
delivered from Palm County

Beach County attorneys.
Forwarded to FDEP
Office of General
Counsel (OGC).

Modified form approved DEP

Awaiting signed access
by the OGC for use.

agreement.
Signed and emailed to
Palm Beach county
attorney.
Preliminary site DEP, DEP State Soil samples were collected
assessment (PSA) Contractor from two intervals (0-1" and 1-2’
performed.

below land surface) at fourteen
boring locations, four sediment
samples were collected, one
surface water sample was
collected, and a groundwater
sample collected from a

temporary screen point location.
Trip report received from DEP, Palm Beach
State Contractor and County
distributed to all parties.



9/13/19

9/13/19

9/24/19

2/8/20

2/27/20

3/2/20

3/5/20

certified laboratory report

The concentrations of
perfluorooctanoate
acid (PFOA) and
perfluorooctane sulfonate
(PFOS) in groundwater
collected from a temporary
screen point were above the
Health Advisory Level (HAL).
The concentrations of PFOA
and PFOS in soil were above
the provisional cleanup target
levels.

DEP, DOH, Palm  Staff personnel were notified of
Beach County Fire the laboratory results. DOH will
Rescue develop a plan to sample
nearby private potable wells.

DEP Central
Laboratory

The DEP Central
Laboratory released

Event SIS-2019-08-16-
01.

DEP, Palm Beach

Preliminary
County

contamination
assessment report
received from State
Contractor and
distributed to all parties.

Preliminary site Completed 23 hand-augered

DEP, DEP State

assessment (PSA) Contractor soil borings to 5’ bls or water
performed. Trip report table. Discrete soil samples
collected. Eight upper surficial
monitoring wells installed.
Work plan submitted by DEP State Work plan includes: 4 new wells
contractor. Contractor installed for vertical delineation.
Work plan submitted by DEP State Work plan includes: 5 new wells
contractor. Contractor installed for vertical delineation.
Trip Report submitted by Work plan Five new wells sampled and

submitted by surveyed.

contractor.

contractor.



4/13/20

4/16/20

6/8/20

08/11/22

12/19/22

Work plan submitted by
contractor.

Trip report from
contractor.

Preliminary Site
Assessment

DEP, DEP State Seven new monitoring wells,
Contractor DPT groundwater sampling and
soil sampling from new locations.

DEP, DEP State IDW pick-up and trip report

Contractor submitted.
DEP State 140 soil samples, 70 water
Contractor samples, including IDW
samples.
DEP Based on the passage of HB

1475, the DEP Southeast
District office sent an email
extending an offer from DEP to
continue assessment activities
for PFAS with the goal of
determining the extent of
contamination originating from
the fire training facility.

DEP, Palm Beach  Palm Beach County declined

County DEP’s offer of assistance and
prefers to continue conducting
PFAS-related activities internally.
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