TIMELINE OF ACTIVITIES Palm Beach County Fire Rescue

		Program or	
DATE	ACTIONS	Agency Involved	NOTES
6/17/19	Initial request by DEP to access property. Site access granted. Preliminary Site Assessment (PSA) scheduled for the week of 7/15/19.	DEP	DEP secured site access from Division Chief of Training. DEP Site Number: ERIC_7412.
7/1/19	Site access denied by Palm Beach County attorneys. Begin work to modify existing agreement to suit their needs.	DEP, Palm Beach County	
7/26/19	New site access form delivered from Palm Beach County attorneys. Forwarded to FDEP Office of General Counsel (OGC).	DEP, Palm Beach County	Sent to OGC.
7/30/19	Modified form approved by the OGC for use. Signed and emailed to Palm Beach county attorney.	DEP	Awaiting signed access agreement.
8/15/19	Preliminary site assessment (PSA) performed.	DEP, DEP State Contractor	Soil samples were collected from two intervals (0-1' and 1-2' below land surface) at fourteen boring locations, four sediment samples were collected, one surface water sample was collected, and a groundwater sample collected from a temporary screen point location.
8/19/19	Trip report received from State Contractor and distributed to all parties.	DEP, Palm Beach County	

9/13/19	The DEP Central Laboratory released certified laboratory report Event SIS-2019-08-16- 01.	DEP Central Laboratory	The concentrations of perfluorooctanoate acid (PFOA) and perfluorooctane sulfonate (PFOS) in groundwater collected from a temporary screen point were above the Health Advisory Level (HAL). The concentrations of PFOA and PFOS in soil were above the provisional cleanup target levels.
9/13/19		DEP, DOH, Palm Beach County Fire Rescue	Staff personnel were notified of the laboratory results. DOH will develop a plan to sample nearby private potable wells.
9/24/19	Preliminary contamination assessment report received from State Contractor and distributed to all parties.	DEP, Palm Beach County	
2/8/20	Preliminary site assessment (PSA) performed. Trip report	DEP, DEP State Contractor	Completed 23 hand-augered soil borings to 5' bls or water table. Discrete soil samples collected. Eight upper surficial monitoring wells installed.
2/27/20	Work plan submitted by contractor.	DEP State Contractor	Work plan includes: 4 new wells installed for vertical delineation.
3/2/20	Work plan submitted by contractor.	DEP State Contractor	Work plan includes: 5 new wells installed for vertical delineation.
3/5/20	Trip Report submitted by contractor.	Work plan submitted by contractor.	Five new wells sampled and surveyed.

4/13/20	Work plan submitted by contractor.	DEP, DEP State Contractor	Seven new monitoring wells, DPT groundwater sampling and soil sampling from new locations.
4/16/20	Trip report from contractor.	DEP, DEP State Contractor	IDW pick-up and trip report submitted.
6/8/20	Preliminary Site Assessment	DEP State Contractor	140 soil samples, 70 water samples, including IDW samples.
08/11/22		DEP	Based on the passage of HB 1475, the DEP Southeast District office sent an email extending an offer from DEP to continue assessment activities for PFAS with the goal of determining the extent of contamination originating from the fire training facility.
12/19/22		DEP, Palm Beach County	Palm Beach County declined DEP's offer of assistance and prefers to continue conducting PFAS-related activities internally.